Loans and receivables to customers (gross) 6,216,464 5,948,161

As at 31 December 2024, the changes in the value of the underlying transactions within the scope of portfolio fair value

hedges in the amount of euro -20,959 thousand (2023: euro -41,246 thousand) were reclassified from the item Loans

and receivables to customers to a separate balance sheet item (fair value changes from portfolio hedges) within the

balance sheet. This reclassification was made in order to meet the requirements for better transparency in balance sheet

reporting.

78 Annual Financial Report 2024

Sensitivity analysis

Loans and receivables customers measured at fair value through profit or loss

As at 31 December 2024, there are loans and receivables to customers measured at fair value through profit or loss in

the amount of euro 48,133 thousand (2023: euro 65,729 thousand).

The following table shows the changes in the fair value of the loans and receivables to customers measured at fair value

through profit or loss following adjustment of the input factors:

Loans and receivables customers

Euro thousand
31 Dec 2024

Positive change
in fair value

Negative change
in fair value

Change in risk markup +/- 10 bp 114 -114

Change in risk markup +/- 100 bp 1,172 -1,114

Change in rating 1 stage down / up 6 -7

Change in rating 2 stages down / up 9 -18

31 Dec 2023

Change in risk markup +/- 10 bp 151 -150

Change in risk markup +/- 100 bp 1,543 -1,462

Change in rating 1 stage down / up 18 -11

Change in rating 2 stages down / up 24 -28

Annual Financial Report 2024   79

15)  Risk provision

Risk provision – loans and receivables credit institutions

Euro thousand

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 1

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 2

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 3 Total

As at 01 Jan 2023 9,402 0 0 9,402

Increases due to origination and acquisition 2,675 0 0 2,675

Decreases due to derecognition -7,209 0 0 -7,209

Changes due to change in credit risk 6 0 0 6

Thereof transfer to Stage 1 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to Stage 2 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to Stage 3 0 0 0 0

Changes due to modifications without derecognition 0 0 0 0

Post-Model Adjustment 0 0 0 0

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 0 0

Other adjustments 8 0 0 8

As at 31 Dec 2023 4,882 0 0 4,882

Increases due to origination and acquisition 826 0 0 826

Decreases due to derecognition -3,024 0 0 -3,024

Changes due to change in credit risk -4 0 0 -4

Thereof transfer to Stage 1 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to Stage 2 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to Stage 3 0 0 0 0

Changes due to modifications without derecognition 0 0 0 0

Post-Model Adjustment 0 0 0 0

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 0 0

Other adjustments -2 0 0 -2

As at 31 Dec 2024 2,679 0 0 2,679

Risk provision – loans and receivables customers

Euro thousand

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 1

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 2

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 3 Total

As at 01 Jan 2023 11,780 15,046 39,823 66,649

Increases due to origination and acquisition 1,428 66 92 1,586

Decreases due to derecognition -229 -398 -1,512 -2,140

Changes due to change in credit risk -6,335 -1,759 29,065 20,972

Thereof transfer to Stage 1 1,540 -1,540 0 0

Thereof transfer to Stage 2 -2,232 2,249 -18 0

Thereof transfer to Stage 3 -21 -1,000 1,021 0

Changes due to modifications without derecognition 0 0 0 0

Post-model adjustment 5,674 727 0 6,402

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 -3,326 -3,326

Other adjustments -310 -1,469 1,878 99

As at 31 Dec 2023 12,009 12,214 66,020 90,243

Increases due to origination and acquisition 588 445 1,835 2,868

Decreases due to derecognition -141 -685 -1,194 -2,021

Changes due to change in credit risk -5,791 7,429 76,066 77,704

Thereof transfer to Stage 1 1,058 -1,056 -2 0

Thereof transfer to Stage 2 -5,678 5,737 -59 0

Thereof transfer to Stage 3 -41 -9,785 9,826 0

Changes due to modifications without derecognition 0 0 0 0

Post-model adjustment -577 -2,004 0 -2,581

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 -9,694 -9,694

Other adjustments -1 -6 -30 -36

As at 31 Dec 2024 6,088 17,393 133,003 156,483

80 Annual Financial Report 2024

Risk provision – financial investments measured at amortised cost

Euro thousand

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 1

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 2

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 3 Total

As at 01 Jan 2023 774 0 0 774

Increases due to origination and acquisition 119 0 0 119

Decreases due to derecognition -73 0 0 -73

Changes due to change in credit risk -135 0 0 -135

Thereof transfer to Stage 1 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to Stage 2 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to Stage 3 0 0 0 0

Changes due to modifications without derecognition 0 0 0 0

Post-model adjustment 0 0 0 0

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 0 0

Other adjustments 0 0 0 0

As at 31 Dec 2023 685 0 0 685

Increases due to origination and acquisition 127 0 0 127

Decreases due to derecognition -6 0 0 -6

Changes due to change in credit risk -264 0 0 -264

Thereof transfer to Stage 1 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to Stage 2 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to Stage 3 0 0 0 0

Changes due to modifications without derecognition 0 0 0 0

Post-model adjustment 0 0 0 0

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 0 0

Other adjustments 0 0 0 0

As at 31 Dec 2024 542 0 0 542

Risk provision – financial investments measured at fair value through OCI

Euro thousand

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 1

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 2

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 3 Total

As at 01 Jan 2023 3 0 0 3

Increases due to origination and acquisition 1 0 0 1

Decreases due to derecognition 0 0 0 0

Changes due to change in credit risk -2 0 0 -2

Thereof transfer to Stage 1 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to Stage 2 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to Stage 3 0 0 0 0

Changes due to modifications without derecognition 0 0 0 0

Post-model adjustment 0 0 0 0

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 0 0

Other adjustments 0 0 0 0

As at 31 Dec 2023 2 0 0 2

Increases due to origination and acquisition 0 0 0 0

Decreases due to derecognition 0 0 0 0

Changes due to change in credit risk -1 0 0 -1

Thereof transfer to Stage 1 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to Stage 2 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to Stage 3 0 0 0 0

Changes due to modifications without derecognition 0 0 0 0

Post-model adjustment 0 0 0 0

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 0 0

Other adjustments 0 0 0 0

As at 31 Dec 2024 1 0 0 1

Annual Financial Report 2024   81

16)  Assets held for trading

Euro thousand 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2023

Bonds and other fixed-income securities 4,621 3,996

Equities and other variable-yield securities 71 19

Positive fair values of derivative instruments 17,907 20,755

Interest-rate-related transactions 17,907 20,755

Assets held for trading 22,598 24,771

Breakdown by residual term

Euro thousand 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2023

Up to 3 months 0 1,452

Up to 1 year 77 819

Up to 5 years 4,296 1,725

More than 5 years 248 0

Bonds and other fixed-income securities 4,621 3,996

Since assumption of the CO function, the company has maintained a trading book. The face values of the trading book

as at 31 December 2024 amount to euro 725,122 thousand (2023: euro 861,351 thousand).

17)  Financial investments

Euro thousand 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2023

Financial investments

Amortised cost 3,602,239 2,673,459

Fair value through OCI 24,423 18,667

Fair value through profit or loss 6,113 3,295

Risk provision -542 -685

Carrying amount 3,632,232 2,694,737